
 

 
 

Scan the code above or visit www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings 
for a full copy of the agenda. 

 

 

 
SUMMONS TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE 

NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Time/Date 6.30 pm on TUESDAY, 23 MAY 2023 
 
Location Forest Room, Stenson House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 
 

 
............................................. 
Chief Executive 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item  Pages 

   

 PRAYERS  

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring interests 
you should make clear the nature of that interest and whether it is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, registerable interest or other interest 
 

 

3.  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  
 

 

 To appoint the Chairman of the Council for the ensuing municipal year. 
 

 

4.  APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN  
 

 

 To appoint the Deputy Chairman of the Council for the ensuing municipal year. 
 

 

5.  APPOINTMENT OF LEADER  
 

 

 To appoint the Leader of the Council for the ensuing municipal year. 
 
 

 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


Item  Pages 

 

 

6.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

7.  LEADER'S AND PORTFOLIO HOLDERS' ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

 Members are reminded that under paragraph 11.1 of part 4 of the Constitution, 
questions can be asked of the Leader and Cabinet Members without notice 
about any matter contained in any address.  Questions shall be limited to five 
minutes in total for each announcement. 
 

 

8.  QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION  
 

 

 To receive questions from members of the public under procedure rule no.10.  
The procedure rule provides that members of the public may ask members of 
the Cabinet any question on any matter in relation to which the Council has 
powers or duties which affect the District, provided that three clear days’ notice 
in writing has been given to the Head of Legal and Commercial Services. 
 

 

9.  QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS  
 

 

 To receive members’ questions under procedure rule no.11.  The procedure 
rule provides that any member may ask the Chairman of a board or group any 
question on any matter in relation to which the Council has powers or duties 
which affect the District, provided that three clear days’ notice in writing has 
been given to the Head of Legal and Commercial Services. 
 

 

10.  MOTIONS  
 

 

 To consider any motions on notice under procedure rule no. 12. 
 

 

11.  PETITIONS  
 

 

 To receive petitions in accordance with the Council’s Petition Scheme.   
 

 

12.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 23 February 
2023. 
 

5 - 20 

13.  APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES AND GROUPS, ELECTION OF CHAIRS 
AND DEPUTY CHAIRS  
 

 

 Report of the Monitoring Officer 
 

21 - 58 

14.  SCHEME OF DELEGATION  
 

 

 Report of the Monitoring Officer 
 

59 - 86 

15.  APPOINTMENT OF REPRESENTATIVES ON COMMUNITY BODIES  
 

 

 Report of the Monitoring Officer 
 

87 - 90 

16.  SCHEDULE OF MEETINGS 2023/24  
 

 

 Report of the Monitoring Officer 
 
 

91 - 94 



Item  Pages 

 

 

17.  ANNUAL MEMBER CONDUCT REPORT  
 

 

 Report of the Monitoring Officer 
 

95 - 104 

18.  EVENTS LIST  
 

 

 Report of the Chief Executive 
 

105 - 110 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 
 

MINUTES of a meeting of the COUNCIL held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville 
on THURSDAY, 23 FEBRUARY 2023  
 
Present:  Councillor R Boam (Chairman) 
 
Councillors J Bridges, R Ashman, R D Bayliss, C C Benfield, D Bigby, R Blunt, A J Bridgen, 
R Canny, J Clarke, D Everitt, T Eynon, M French, J Geary, L A Gillard, S Gillard, T Gillard, 
D Harrison, B Harrison-Rushton, M D Hay, G Hoult, J Hoult, R Johnson, J Legrys, K Merrie MBE, 
V Richichi, N J Rushton, A C Saffell, C A Sewell, S Sheahan, J G Simmons, N Smith, J Windram, 
A C Woodman and M B Wyatt  
 
Officers:  Mrs A Crouch, Mrs C Hammond, Mr G Hammons, Ms R Haynes, Mrs A Thomas, 
Mrs R Wallace and Miss E Warhurst 
 

44. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors E Allman, A Black and R Morris. 
 

45. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
Councillors J Legrys and S Sheahan declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 15, 
Corporate Leadership Team Restructure as retired members of the GMB Union. 
 
Councillor J Legrys declared a registerable interest in item 12, General Fund Budget and 
Council Tax 2023/24 as an attendee of Friends of Coalville Park meetings. 
 
Councillor J Geary declared a registerable interest in item 12, General Fund Budget and 
Council Tax 2023/24 as a Council representative on Coalville Town Football Club, and 
item 15, Corporate Leadership Team Restructure as a lifetime member of the GMB Union. 
 
Councillor R Johnson declared a registerable interest in item 12, General Fund Budget 
and Council Tax 2023/24 as Chair of Hugglescote and Donington le Heath Parish Council. 
 
Ms E Warhurst, Head of Legal and Commercial Services (Monitoring Officer) declared a 
disclosable pecuniary interest in item 15, Corporate Leadership Team Restructure as a 
member of the Corporate Leadership Team and would therefore leave the meeting for the 
discussion and voting thereon.  It was noted that the Legal Services Team Manager 
(Deputy Monitoring Officer) would step in to advise Members from that point onwards. 
 

46. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
The Chairman made no announcements. 
 

47. LEADER'S AND PORTFOLIO HOLDERS' ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor R Blunt, made the following announcements: 
 
The new Customer Centre had been very successful since opening and seemed to be 
very popular due to its location in Coalville town centre.  It was noted that there had been 
more than 1000 face-to-face enquiries so far which was an increase in comparison to the 
same period last year.  The centre was also being used for face-to-face meetings with the 
housing service and tenants, plus police surgeries. 
 
Plans were moving forward with the former market hall in Coalville town centre, 
advertisements were now in place for commercial use.  Members would be kept updated. 
 
 

5

Agenda Item 12.



2 
 
 

The accommodation refit in the Council Chamber would start the day after the Council 
meeting and was due to be completed in time for Annual Council in May.  Members were 
informed that there would be some relocation of committee meetings, but all Members 
would be notified in due course. 
 
In relation to the current proposals to use Kegworth Yew Lodge Hotel as temporary 
accommodation for refugees which had caused a great deal of concern from the people in 
the village; it was confirmed that the Leader would be writing to the Home Office for more 
information and to express concerns over the lack of consultation for local people.   
 
To conclude, Councillor R Blunt thanked all Members for the quality of debate and the 
way business had been conducted over the last four years.   
 
Several Members commented on the situation at Kegworth, they thanked Councillor R 
Blunt for his response to the concerns and asked that they be kept updated. 
 
The Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder, Councillor R D Bayliss 
announced that following a unanimous decision by the Appointments Committee, Jane 
Rochelle would be joining the Council as Head of Housing in the coming months. 
 

48. QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were no questions received. 
 

49. QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
There were three questions asked which are set out below together with the responses.  
Each Member who asked a question was invited by the Chairman to ask one 
supplementary question which is also set out together with the response. 
 
Question from Councillor R Johnson 
 
‘Could the portfolio holder, inform me what the cost of heating the Current Council Offices 
has been in the last 3 months considering most staff are hybri
[...]
ll have suffered flooding on numerous 
occasions and horrendous parking problems due to the lack of parking.  
Residents have been promised action and plans have been agreed upon by all 
parties involved but to date, nothing has happened.  
 
Can the portfolio holder give an update on the situation so we can finally have this issue 
sorted out asap.’ 
 
 
 7



4 
 
 

Response from Councillor R D Bayliss 

 
There have been some delays in moving this project forward, primarily due to 
investigations around the flooding issues. We have engaged with Seven Trent to explore 
these issues further and to identify the correct owner and who is responsible. But it 
remains Seven Trent’s responsibility to identify this, and we are awaiting a response. The 
parking element of the scheme is being actively progressed and it is intended for a 
planning application to come forward for this work by 31 March this year, and subject to 
that being permitted, works are likely to start this, Summer. Should works be required by 
the Council to address flooding issues that are our responsibility these will be incorporated 
into the above if possible or addressed a second scheme so as not to delay the parking 
improvements further. 
 
Councillor M B Wyatt declined the opportunity to ask a supplementary question. 
 

50. MOTIONS 
 
No motions were received. 
 

51. PETITIONS 
 
No petitions were received. 
 

52. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2022. 

 
It was moved by Councillor R Boam, seconded by Councillor J Bridges and 

 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 November be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 

53. ROBUSTNESS OF BUDGET ESTIMATES AND ADEQUACY OF RESERVES 
 
Cllr N J Rushton presented report to members. 
 
The recommendations detailed within the report were moved by Councillor N J Rushton 
and seconded by Councillor S Gillard.  A recorded vote being required, the voting was as 
[...]
Councillor Alexander Bridgen For 

Councillor Rachel Canny For 

Councillor John Clarke For 

Councillor David Everitt Against 

Councillor Dr Terri Eynon Against 

Councillor Marie French Against 

Councillor John Geary Against 

Councillor Louise Gillard For 

Councillor Stuart Gillard For 

Councillor Tony Gillard For 

Councillor Dan Harrison For 13



10 
 
 

Councillor Bertie Harrison-Rushton For 

Councillor Michael Hay Abstain 

Councillor Gill Hoult For 

Councillor Jim Hoult For 

Councillor Russell Johnson Against 

Councillor John Legrys Against 

Councillor Keith Merrie MBE For 

Councillor Virge Richichi For 

Councillor Nicholas Rushton For 

Councillor Tony Saffell For 

Councillor Carol Sewell Against 

Councillor Sean Sheahan Against 

Councillor Jenny Simmons For 

Councillor Nigel Smith For 

Councillor Jake Windram Against 

Councillor Andrew Woodman For 

Councillor Michael Wyatt Against 

Carried 

 
 

56. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET & RENTS 2023/24 
 
Councillor R D Bayliss presented the report to Members. 
 
The recommendations as detailed within the report were moved by Councillor R D Bayliss 
and seconded by Councillor N J Rushton. 
 
The Chairman referred to the amendments to the motion, which had been circulated in the 
additional papers.  He invited Councillor S Sheahan to put forward his amendment.   
 
Councillor S Sheahan outlined the amendment as detailed within the additional papers 
and it was moved by Councillor D Everitt. 
 
A full and lengthy debate was held before the Chairman put the motion to the vote.  A 
recorded vote being required, the voting was as detailed below. 
 
The amendment was declared LOST. 
 
The Chairman referred Members to the substantive motion as set out within the agenda. 
 
A further debate was held which received wide support for the budget, along with further 
discussions on the plans for zero carbon targets. 
 
The Chairman then put the substantive motion to the vote. A recorded vote being 
requi
[...]
needed to have a closer relationship with the Cabinet. 
 
The Chairman then put the substantive motion to the vote. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
1. The proposed new constitution as set out in Appendix A be adopted with effect from 9 

May 2023. 
 

2. Authority to make the changes to the proposed new constitution as set out in 
Appendix D, as approved earlier on the agenda, be delegated to the Monitoring 
Officer.  

 
 

60. PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2023/24 
 
Councillors J Clarke, K Merrie and J Windram left the meeting at 9.11pm and returned at 
9.14pm during the presentation of the item. 
 
Councillor R Ashman presented the report to Members. 18



15 
 
 

 
The recommendations as detailed within the report were moved by Councillor R Ashman, 
seconded by Councillor R Blunt and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Council’s Pay Policy Statement 2023/24 as set out in appendix 1 of the report be 
approved. 
 

61. GENDER PAY GAP REPORT 2022 
 
Councillor R Ashman presented the report to Members. 
 
The recommendations within the report were moved by Councillor R Ashman, seconded 
by Councillor R Blunt and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted and reported to Government. 
 

62. REQUEST FROM SWEPSTONE PARISH COUNCIL TO CHANGE ITS NAME TO 
SWEPSTONE AND NEWTON BURGOLAND PARISH COUNCIL 
 
Councillor R Ashman presented the report to Members. 
 
The recommendations within the report were moved by Councillor R Ashman, seconded 
by Councillor R Blunt and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. A change in the name of Swepstone Parish Council to Swepstone and 
Newton Burgoland Parish Council be approved. 
 

2. Authority to make any necessary legal orders and notifications to enact the 
above changes be delegated to the Head of Legal and Commercial Services. 

 
 

63. APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY ELECTORAL REGISTRATION OFFICERS 
 
Councillor R Ashman presented the report to Members. 
 
The recommendations within the report were moved by Councillor R Ashman, seconded 
by Councillor R Blunt and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The Democratic Services Team Manager be appointed as the Deputy 
Electoral Registration Officer, with the full powers of the Electoral Registration 
Officer in their absence with immediate effect.  
 

2. The Head of Legal and Commercial Services and the Electoral Services 
Officer be appointed as Deputy Electoral Registration Officers, with limited 
powers of the Electoral Registration Officer to sign temporary Voter Authority 
Certificates on 4 May 2023. 

 
 19



16 
 
 

64. URGENT DECISIONS TAKEN BY CABINET 
 
Councillor R Blunt presented the report to Members. 
 
The recommendations within the report were moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by 
Councillor R Ashman and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted. 
 
Councillor R Johnson left the meeting at 8.30pm. 
 
Councillor N Smith left the meeting at 8.30pm and returned at 8.34pm. 
 
Councillors J Clarke, K Merrie and J Windram left the meeting 9.11pm and returned 
at 9.14pm. 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 9.18 pm 
 

 

20



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
COUNCIL – TUESDAY, 23 MAY 2023 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES AND GROUPS, 
ELECTION OF CHAIRS AND DEPUTY CHAIRS 
 

Presented by Elizabeth Warhurst 
Monitoring Officer 
 

Background Papers The Council’s Constitution 
 
Review of the Constitution 
Council Report – 23 
February 2023 

Public Report: Yes 
 

Financial Implications There are no direct additional financial implications connected 
with appointment to the committees and groups listed in 1.2. 
However, over the next year and the across the medium term 
the Council faces a range of financial challenges including: 

 Making decisions to maintain its financial sustainability 

 Local government funding reform 

 The regulatory/control environment within which the 
Council operates being strengthened following a number 
of high profile issues at councils within the local 
government sector 

 A change in its Ex
[...]
ncillor J Simmons 
Councillor M B Wyatt 

Councillor  
Councillor  
Councillor  
Councillor  

Substitutes: Councillors E Allman, R 
Ashman, M French, J Geary, S Gillard, T 
Gillard, B Harrison-Rushton, G Hoult, R 
Johnson, C Sewell, S Sheahan and J 
Windram. 

Substitutes: Councillors  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

57



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
COUNCIL – TUESDAY, 23 MAY 2023 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

SCHEME OF DELEGATION 
 

Presented by Elizabeth Warhurst – Monitoring Officer 
 

Background Papers The Council's Constitution 
 
Council Report 23 February 
2023 re Review of the 
Constitution 
 
 

Public Report: Yes 
 

Financial Implications There are no financial implications arising from this report 
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications As detailed in report. 
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

There are no staffing or corporate implications arising from this 
report. 
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 
 

Purpose of Report To ask Council to agree the Scheme of Delegation in order to 
comply with the requirement in the Constitution for the Scheme of 
Delegation to be agreed at the Annual Meeting of Full Council. 
 

Recommendations THAT THE COUNCIL AGREES THE SCHEME OF 
DELEGATION IN PART 2 – SECTION G OF THE 
CONSTITUTION. 
 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 Following the work of a cross party working group, Council agreed to adopt a new 

constitution at its meeting on 23 February 2023 and that constitution came into effect on 9 
May 2023. A link to the Constitution is in the background section above. 

 
1.2 Under paragraph 1.4.15 of Section A2 of the Council and Committee Procedure Rules in 

Part 3 of the Constitution, Council is asked to reaffirm the Scheme of Delegation each year 
at its Annual Meeting.  

 
1.3 There have been no changes to the Scheme of Delegation since that date. Council is, 

therefore, being a
[...]
s 
(S151 Officer)  

 
Head of Finance 
and Deputy S151 
Officer 

 

85



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
COUNCIL – TUESDAY, 23 MAY 2023 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

APPOINTMENT OF REPRESENTATIVES ON COMMUNITY 
BODIES 
 

Presented by Elizabeth Warhurst 
Monitoring Officer 
 

Background Papers Correspondence from 
Community Bodies 
requesting nominations 
held in Room 122 
(Democratic Services). 

Public Report: Yes 
 

Financial Implications There are no financial implications. 
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications The Constitution advises that the Council has nomination 
rights to a large number of different organisations, referred to 
as community bodies. The practice of making nominations to 
community bodies is a benefit to the Council and the links 
created contribute to the social well-being of the district. 
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

There are no staffing and corporate implications. 
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 
 

Purpose of Report To approve the nominations for representatives on 
community bodies for the forthcoming year. 
 

Recommendations THAT THE REPRESENTATIVES BE APPOINTED TO 
SERVE ON THE COMMUNITY BODIES LISTED AT 
APPENDIX 1 
 

 
1.0 COMMUNITY BODIES 
 
1.1 The Council appoints representatives to various community bodies as attached at 
 Appendix 1. The list of community bodies is reviewed regularly to ensure it remains 
 current. 
 
1.2 A review was last undertaken in February 2023. During the review, it was established 
 that the following community bodies no longer require representation: - 
 

  CCTV Operations Management Group 

  Mantle Community Arts 

  New Albion revised Liaison Committee 

  Bardon Hill Quarries Liaison Committee 

87

Agenda Item 15.



 

 
1.3 In February 2023, correspondence was received from Charnwood Forest regional Park 
 Steering Group inviti
[...]
gned off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

The staffing resource is contained within the existing 
workforce. 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 
 

Purpose of Report To seek members views and agreement on the events that 
should be marked or celebrated by the Council as part of its 
community leadership role. 
 

Recommendations THAT THE EVENTS LIST AT APPENDIX A BE 
ADOPTED BY THE COUNCIL FOR THE 2023/24 
FINANCIAL YEAR. 

 
 
 

1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 During the previous term of this Council, the Chairman asked the Chief Executive to 

develop a list of local, national, and international events and dates that should be marked 
by the Council during the civic year to promote the Council’s community leadership role. 
This report outlines the suggested list for members consideration. If agreed, the list will 
be publicised on the Council’s Website and shared with relevant partners and 
organisations.  

 
1.2 Throughout the year - globally, nationally, regionally, and locally - communities recognise 

historic and other events relating to equality, diversity, and inclusion. These events tend 
to celebrate and / or commemorate and, where possible, educate the communities on 
the importance of these issues with the aim of supporting a fair and inclusive society.  

 

105

Agenda Item 18.



 

1.3 In compiling the list officers have considered census information and reviewed the 
events that are promoted by neighbouring districts, boroughs, and the County Council 
to ensure consistency where appropriate. 

 
1.4 This initial work resulted in a very extensive list of ideas being suggested but it was 

recognised that it is not practical to mark every event on the calendar. The resource and 
cost implications of recognising many events, would mean that it would not be prudent 
to the objective of having an annual calendar of events that is corporate, consistent, and 
one that has a positive impact on Council staff and 
[...]
c church service 
and public parade and 
service at Memorial 
Clock Town 

 Commemorate  

November 25 White Ribbon Day 
 

Internal promotion Engaging men and boys to end violence 
against women and girls. 

Educate  Sex 

November 27 – December 
5  

National Tree Week Free Tree Scheme – 
thousands of trees 
given away to residents 
and groups 

 Educate/Celebrate   

December 8 Christmas Jumper Day Christmas Jumper Day 
is an annual charity 
event. 

Promoted internally to the workforce. Celebrate   

December  Chairman’s Carol Service A civic / community 
church service to 
celebrate Christmas 

 Celebrate  Religion / Community 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

110


	Agenda
	12. Minutes
	13. Appointments to Committees and Groups, Election of Chairs and Deputy Chairs
	Appendix A - Committee Terms of Reference
	Appendix

	14. Scheme of Delegation
	Appendix - Scheme of Delegation

	15. Appointment of Representatives on Community Bodies
	Appendix 1

	16. Schedule of Meetings 2023/24
	Appendix 1

	17. Annual Member Conduct Report
	annex 1 Annual Member Conduct Report 2023

	18. Events List



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the COUNCIL held in the Forest Room, Stenson House, London Road, 
Coalville, LE67 3FN on TUESDAY, 23 MAY 2023  
 
Present:  Councillor R Boam (Chairman) 
 
Councillors M Ball, A Barker, D Bigby, Blair-Park, R Blunt, M Burke, R Canny, D Cooper, 
D Everitt, T Eynon, M French, J Geary, T Gillard, K Horn, R Johnson, S Lambeth, P Lees, 
J Legrys, K Merrie MBE, Morley, R L Morris, P Moult, J Page, E Parle, G Rogers, N J Rushton, 
A C Saffell, C A Sewell, S Sheahan, J G Simmons, N Smith, Sutton, A Wilson, J Windram, 
L Windram, A C Woodman and M B Wyatt  
 
Officers:  Mr J Arnold, Mr A Barton, Mr G Hammons, Mrs C Hammond, Thomas and 
Miss E Warhurst 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 

 
 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared. 

 
 

3. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 
 
Councillor R Boam said a few words regarding his year as Chairman.  He thanked all 
officers and Members for their support throughout the civic year, particularly with his 
charity work for Hospice Hope.  He advised that he had raised just over £3,500. 
 
Nominations were sought for the Chairman for the ensuing year. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Blunt that Councillor R Morris be appointed as Chairman of 
the Council for 2023/24.  The motion was seconded by Councillor T Gillard. 
 
It was also moved by Councillor J Legrys that Councillor T Eynon be appointed as Chair 
of the Council for 2023/24.  The motion was seconded by Councillor D Bigby. 
 
As two nominations had been received, a vote was taken for each nominee, the result of 
which was tied.  Therefore, in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, the Chairman 
exercised his second and casting vote.  It was 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Councillor R Morris be appointed as Chairman of the Council for 2023/24. 
 
Councillor R Morris received the Chairman’s chains and signed the Acceptance of Office.  
He thanked Members for electing him as Chairman and presented Councillor R Boam with 
his Past Chairman’s badge. 
 

4. APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN 
 
Nominations were sought for the Deputy Chairman for the ensuing year. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Blunt that Councillor K Horn be appointed as Deputy 
Chairman of the Council for 2023/24.  The motion was seconded by Councillor T Gillard. 
 



2 
 

Chairman’s initials 

It was also moved by Councillor J Legrys that Councillor T Eynon be appointed as Deputy 
Chair of the Council for 2023/24. The motion was seconded by Councillor D Bigby. 
 
As two nominations had been received, a vote was taken for each nominee, the result of 
which was tied.  Therefore, in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, the Chairman 
exercised his second and casting vote.  It was 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Councillor K Horn be appointed as Deputy Chairman of the Council for 2023/24. 
 
Councillor K Horn received the Deputy Chairman’s chains and signed the Acceptance of 
Office.   
  
 

5. APPOINTMENT OF LEADER 
 
Nominations were sought for the Leader of the Council for the ensuing year. 
 
It was moved by Councillor T Gillard that Councillor R Blunt be appointed as Leader of the 
Council for 2023/24.  The motion was seconded by Councillor A C Saffell. 
 
It was also moved by Councillor J Legrys that Councillor S Sheahan be appointed as 
Leader of the Council for 2023/24.  It was seconded by Councillor D Bigby. 
 
Before a vote was taken, in agreement with the Chairman, Councillor R Sutton addressed 
the meeting in relation to the expectations of his constituents and the decision on 
leadership for members to consider. 
 
As two nominations had been received, a vote was taken for each nominee, the result of 
which was tied.  Therefore, in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, the Chairman 
exercised his second and casting vote.  It was 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Councillor R Blunt be appointed as Leader of the Council for 2023/24. 
 
Councillor R Blunt thanked Members for his appointment and vowed to do his best for the 
people of the District, 
 

6. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
The Chairman thanked Members for placing their trust in him by electing him to the role.  
He welcomed the newly elected Councillors and hoped that they enjoyed their ensuing 
terms of office.  He also announced that he would be holding regular ‘Chairman’s Coffee 
Mornings’ and would like to invite Members to attend, more details would follow. 

 
A Member commented on the outcome of the recent District election and the resulting 
numbers within the political groupings.  Statements were made from all sides of the 
Chamber regarding the decisions taken to form alliances and some concerns was raised 
as the political numbers meant future decisions taken by the Council would be controlled 
by the Chairman’s casting vote. 

 
 

7. LEADER'S AND PORTFOLIO HOLDERS' ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 



3 
 

Chairman’s initials 

The Leader of the Council, Councillor R Blunt announced the appointments and 
delegations of executive functions for the forthcoming year as follows: 
 
Leader – Councillor R Blunt 
Deputy Leader and Community Services Portfolio – Councillor M Wyatt 
Infrastructure Portfolio - Councillor K Merrie 
Planning Portfolio – Councillor T Saffell 
Corporate Portfolio – Councillor N Rushton 
Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio – Councillor A Woodman 
Business and Regeneration Portfolio – Councillor T Gillard 
 
As in previous years the Executive responsibilities were to be delegated to the Cabinet to 
take decisions collectively. 
 
Comments were made from the Leader of the Labour Group in relation to the make up of 
the administration and the Leader of the Council responded with some background 
information on how the decision was taken to form the alliance. 
 
 

8. QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
No questions received. 
 

9. QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
No questions received. 
 

10. MOTIONS 
 
No motions were received. 
 

11. PETITIONS 
 
No petitions were received. 
 

12. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 23 February 2023. 

 
It was moved by Councillor T Gillard, seconded by Councillor R Blunt and 

 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 February 2023 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 

13. APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES AND GROUPS, ELECTION OF CHAIRS AND 
DEPUTY CHAIRS 
 
At this point in the proceedings, the Chairman moved to adjourn the meeting to allow 
further discussions on the nominations for Committees and Community Bodies.  It was 
seconded by Councillor J Legrys. Therefore, the meeting was adjourned at 7.00pm and 
reconvened at 7.30pm. 
 
The Chief Executive presented the report to Members.  Updated details of all nominations 
were set out in the additional papers which were circulated at the meeting following the 
adjournment. 



4 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
It was announced that the Labour Group was in favour of the nominations as circulated 
subject to the Chair of the Local Plan Committee, for which Councillor D Bigby was 
nominated.  Therefore, a separate vote on this committee was required. 
 
The appointments for Committees and Groups as circulated at the meeting, subject to the 
Chair of the Local Plan Committee was moved by Councillor T Gillard and seconded by 
Councillor J Legrys. 
 
The appointment of Chair of the Local Plan Committee as circulated at the meeting was 
put to the vote, the result of which was tied. Therefore, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution, the Chairman exercised his second and casting vote.  It was  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Councillor J Simmons be appointed as Chair of the Local Plan Committee. 
  
The appointments for the remaining Committees and Groups were then put to the vote. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The appointments to the Committees and Groups as circulated at the meeting, subject to 
the Chair of the Local Plan Committee, be agreed. 
 

14. SCHEME OF DELEGATION 
 
The Chief Executive presented the report to Members. 
 
It was moved by Councillor K Merrie, seconded by Councillor T Gillard and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Scheme of Delegation in Part 2 – Section G of the Council’s Constitution be agreed. 
 

15. APPOINTMENT OF REPRESENTATIVES ON COMMUNITY BODIES 
 
The Chief Executive presented the report to Members.   Updated details of all nominations 
were set out in the additional papers which were circulated at the meeting following the 
adjournment earlier in the meeting. 
 
A comment was received in relation to the omission of Coalville Town Football Club 
Committee from the Community Body list presented to Members.  Councillor J Legrys 
formally nominated Councillor J Geary as the representative on this body as he has been 
for many years. 
 
Officers agreed to investigate this omission and suggested that Council delegate the 
appointment to this body to the Chief Executive on this occasion.  All Members agreed. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting it was 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
a) The representatives be appointed to serve on the Community Bodies as circulated at 

the meeting. 
 

b) The authority to appoint Councillor J Geary to the Coalville Town Football Club 
Committee be delegated to the Chief Executive. 



5 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 

16. SCHEDULE OF MEETINGS 2023/24 
 
The Chief Executive presented the report to Members. 
 
A comment was made in relation to the importance of adhering to the schedule with no 
unexpected cancellation of meetings as has occurred during the last municipal year. 
 
It was moved by Councillor K merrie, seconded by Councillor T Gillard and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Schedule of Meetings 2023/24 be approved. 
 

17. ANNUAL MEMBER CONDUCT REPORT 
 
The Chief Executive presented the report to Members. 
 
It was moved by Councillor K Merrie Seconded by Councillor N J Rushton and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Member Conduct Annual Report 2022/23 be endorsed. 
 

18. EVENTS LIST 
 
The Chief Executive presented the report to Members. 
 
Members felt that it was appropriate to provide a list of events for transparency, but it was 
recommended that officers continue to include additional events throughout the year 
should the need arise.  It was agreed that the Holocaust Memorial Day was a welcomed 
addition to the list, but it was suggested that race, ethnicity and disability be added 
alongside religion in the protected characteristics as these were the other aspects of the 
Holocaust and other genocides.  The Leader and Chairman fully supported the 
suggestions and would take the comments back to officers. 
 
It was moved by Councillor T Gillard, seconded by Councillor N J Rushton and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Events List as detailed at Appendix A be adopted for the 2023/24 financial year. 
 
The meeting was adjourned at 7.00pm and reconvened at 7.30pm 
 
Councillor M Ball left the meeting at 7.40pm 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.54 pm 
 

 


